Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

AAAA ACES BONDING COMPANY, INC., 
)


)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 05-1207 DI



)

DIRECTOR OF INSURANCE, 
)



)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


AAAA Aces Bonding Company, Inc. (“AAAA”) is subject to discipline for failing to satisfy judgments and bond forfeitures.

Procedure


On August 1, 2005, the Director of Insurance (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline AAAA’s general bail bond agent license.  On August 4, 2005, AAAA was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of hearing by certified mail delivered to its president, Jerry W. Clay.  AAAA filed no answer to the complaint.  On December 21, 2005, we held a hearing.  Kevin Hall represented the Director.  No one representing AAAA appeared.  We left the record open for additional certified records, which the Director filed on January 4, 2006.  We designate the additional records as Exhibit 4A.  The matter became ready for our decision on January 17, 2006, the date the transcript was filed.  
Findings of Fact

1. AAAA was licensed as a general bail bond agent by the Missouri Department of Insurance on November 28, 2001.  Its license was cancelled at its request on October 14, 2004.

2. From October 16, 2003, to November 24, 2004, bond forfeiture judgments were entered against AAAA in the following cases in the State of Missouri:

Date

Case/Reference #

County/City
10/16/03
302CM10044


Greene County
12/11/03
030-245429


City of Joplin
12/11/03
030-245430


City of Joplin

12/22/03
303CM3925


Greene County
12/24/03
02CR683794


Jasper County

01/07/04
302CM5309


Greene County

01/13/04
2002-10-002


City of Duquesne

01/20/04
399CM0532


Green County

01/26/04
03CR681612


Jasper County

01/29/04
030-250308


City of Joplin

03/16/04
MU401003-002763MO
City of Neosho

04/08/04
303CM9770


Greene County
04/29/04
030-250802


City of Joplin

10/11/04

03137958


City of Joplin

11/24/04
031-318108


City of Joplin

11/24/04
031-318109


City of Joplin

11/24/04
031-318110


City of Joplin

11/24/04
031-318111


City of Joplin

11/24/04
031-318112


City of Joplin

3. The courts sent notice to the Director of AAAA’s failure to satisfy the bond forfeiture judgments, as follows: 


Date of            Case/Reference #

County/City

Notification

12/24/03
02CR683794


Jasper County
01/07/04
302CM10044


Greene County

01/22/04
303CM3925


Greene County

01/09/04
302CM5309


Greene County

03/01/04
2002-10-002


City of Duquesne

02/04/04
399CM0532


Greene County

04/07/04
03CR681612


Jasper County

04/05/04
MU401003-002763MO
City of Neosho

05/12/04
030-250802


City of Joplin


10/18/04
03137958


City of Joplin


4.
In City of Joplin Case Nos. 030-245429 and 030-245430, the court entered judgment of forfeiture on December 11, 2003, and ordered the judgment to be paid by 
December 26, 2003.  However, the court notified the Director on December 11, 2003, that the judgment was not satisfied.  


5.
In City of Joplin Case No. 030-250308, the court entered judgment of forfeiture on January 29, 2004, and ordered the judgment to be paid by February 6, 2004.  However, the court notified the Director on January 29, 2004, that the judgment was not satisfied.  

6.
In Greene County Case No. 303CM9770, the court entered judgment of forfeiture on April 8, 2004, and received payment from the Department of Insurance on August 31, 2005.  Therefore, we infer that the court notified the Department of failure to satisfy the judgment, although such notice is not reflected in the record.  

7.
In City of Joplin Case Nos. 031318108 through 031318112, the court entered judgment of forfeiture on November 24, 2004, and ordered it to be paid by December 3, 2004.  There is no evidence in the record that the judgment was not paid or that the court notified the Department that it was not paid.  
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.  Section 621.045, RSMo 2000.
  The Director has the burden of proving that AAAA has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).

I.  Section 374.755.1(5)

The Director argues that AAAA is subject to discipline under § 374.755.1(5):


1.  The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any license required by sections 374.700 to 374.775 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *


(5) [I]ncompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of the profession licensed or regulated by sections 374.700 to 374.775[.]


Incompetency, when referring to occupation, is the “actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation.”  Section 1.020(8), RSMo 2000.  The courts have also defined that term as a licensee's general lack of present ability, or a lack of disposition to use his otherwise sufficient present ability, to perform a given duty.  Johnson v. Missouri Bd. of Nursing Adm’rs, 130 S.W.3d 619, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004).  Misconduct is the willful commission of a wrongful act.  Grace v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n, 51 S.W.3d 891, 900-901 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001).  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or 
deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.  Id. at 744.  

The Director’s evidence shows that AAAA failed to satisfy judgments and bond forfeitures.  We find that this failure reflects at least an indisposition to employ its professional abilities, and we find cause for discipline for incompetency.  Failing to obey the courts’ orders shows dishonesty.  We infer intent from the circumstances.  State v. Polson, 145 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004).  The repeated failures to satisfy the court judgments and forfeitures, after notice of the court’s judgments, show willfulness.  We find that they are cause for discipline as misconduct.  Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, we find no cause to discipline for gross negligence.  We have no evidence of fraud or misrepresentation.  We find cause for discipline under § 374.755.1(5) for incompetence, dishonesty and misconduct.

II.  Section 374.763

The Director’s complaint, ¶ 8, asserts that AAAA’s failure to satisfy judgments of forfeiture is a ground for discipline under § 374.763.1, RSMo.  This paragraph does not cite which version of the statute applies, and the complaint does not quote the statute.  The complaint, ¶ 9(d), asserts that grounds exist for disciplining AAAA’s license under § 374.763.1, RSMo Supp. 2004.  This statute, effective January 1, 2005, provides:  

If any final judgment ordering forfeiture of a defendant’s bond is not paid within a six-month period of time, the court shall notify the department of the failure to satisfy such judgment.  The director shall draw upon the assets of the surety, remit the sum to the court, and obtain a receipt of such sum from the court.  The director may take action as provided by section 374.755, regarding the license of the surety and any bail bond agents writing upon the surety’s liability.

2004 S.B. 1122.


Because the complaint asserts a course of conduct and cites a statutory basis for discipline, we conclude that it gives sufficient notice of the basis for discipline.  Regulation 
1 CSR 15-3.350(2)(A); Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 539.


However, we must apply the substantive law in effect at the time of the conduct at issue.  Section 1.170, RSMo 2000; Comerio v. Beatrice Foods Co., 595 F. Supp. 918, 920-21 (E.D. Mo. 1984).  All of the conduct at issue occurred before the effective date of the new statute.  Therefore, we must apply the previous version of the statute to that conduct.  Director of Insurance v. Krause, No. 03-0429 DI (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Dec. 1, 2003).
  

Prior to the amendment effective January 1, 2005, the first sentence of § 374.763 provided:  

If any final judgment ordering forfeiture of a defendant’s bond is not paid within the period of time ordered by the court, the court shall notify the department of the failure to satisfy such judgment.  

(Emphasis added to show the language that was amended).  


Section 374.755.1(6), RSMo 2000, allows discipline for violation of any provision of 
§§ 374.700 to 374.775.  Though the Director has not cited § 374.755.1(6), § 374.763 allows the Director to take action “as provided by section 374.755.”  Therefore, we conclude that 
§ 374.763 allows the Director to take disciplinary action, as authorized in § 374.755.1, for violation of its provisions.


In most cases, under § 374.763, RSMo 2000, we infer that if the court notified the Department of AAAA’s failure to satisfy the judgment of forfeiture, the bond was not paid within the period of time ordered by the court.  However, as to City of Joplin Case Nos. 030-250308, 030-245429, and 030-245430, the court gave notice to the Department of AAAA’s failure to satisfy the judgment before the date given by the court for the judgment to be paid.  
Under those circumstances, we do not find cause for discipline for violating § 374.763, RSMo 2000.  


As to City of Joplin Case Nos. 031318108 through 031318112, there is no evidence that the judgments had not been satisfied within the period of time ordered by the court, or that the court notified the Department that the judgments were not satisfied.  Therefore, we cannot find cause to discipline for violation of § 374.763, RSMo 2000, as to those cases.  


However, the Director’s evidence shows that AAAA failed to satisfy the judgments as ordered by the courts, and AAAA thus violated § 374.763, RSMo 2000, in the following cases:  


02CR683794


Jasper County

302CM10044


Greene County
303CM3925


Greene County
302CM5309


Greene County
2002-10-002


City of Duquesne

399CM0532


Greene County

03CR681612


Jasper County

MU401003-002763MO
City of Neosho

030-250802


City of Joplin


03137958


City of Joplin


303CM9770


Greene County

Therefore, we find cause for discipline for violation of § 374.763, RSMo 2000.

Summary


We find cause for discipline under § 374.755.1(5).  We also find that AAAA violated 

§ 374.763.

SO ORDERED on February 15, 2006.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�The court ordered the judgment to be paid by October 15, 2004.  


	�We interpret the court’s docket entry, “Letter to Dept of Insurance,” following the bond forfeiture, as notification to the Department of AAAA’s failure to satisfy the judgment.  


	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2004 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�A 2004 amendment to the statute, S.B. 1122, added more grounds for discipline, but did not change those quoted here.  


	�In Krause, we applied the prior version of the statute rather than the current version that the Director was citing.  
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